

No. 20-843

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE,  
ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
AND PROFESSOR JOYCE LEE MALCOLM  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Matthew H. Frederick  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan D. Urick  
Jeremy Evan Maltz  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
scott@lehotskykeller.com  
(512) 693-8350

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The English Right To Have Arms At The Time Of The Founding Included The Right To Peaceably Carry Common Arms Outside The Home For Self-Defense.....	3
A. The English Right To “Have Arms” Developed From A Longstanding Duty To Possess And Carry Arms.....	4
B. By The Time Of The American Founding, The Bygone 1328 Statute Of Northampton Was “In Desuetude” And Was Understood To Permit Peaceably Carrying Common Weapons For Self-Defense.....	6
1. The 1328 Statute Of Northampton Was Enacted During A Tumultuous Period To Quash Disorder And Was Rarely Enforced. ....	7
2. The Few Cases Even Discussing The 1328 Statute Of Northampton Recognized That Publicly Carrying Common Arms Was Only Punishable If It Terrorized The Public.....	9
C. The 1689 English Declaration Of Rights Enshrined A Right To Carry Common Arms For Self-Preservation And Defense. .	12

II. The En Banc Ninth Circuit’s Evaluation Of Historical Sources Omitted Crucial Material, Leading The Court To A Flawed Understanding Of The Preexisting English Right To Possess And Carry Arms. ....	19
A. Royal Proclamations Predating The 1689 Declaration Of Rights Do Not Limit The Right To Have Arms As Understood At The Time Of The Founding. ....	20
B. The 1328 Statute of Northampton Was Not Understood to Limit Peaceable Carry of Common Arms In Both The Fourteenth Century And At The Founding—And The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Analysis Omitted Material Portions From Cited Sources. ....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Relegated The Revolutionary 1689 Declaration Of Rights To An Afterthought. ....	25
D. Leading Treatises Confirm The Right To Peaceably Carry Common Arms For Self-Defense. ....	26
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	17
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) .....	9, 10, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) .....	2
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 State Trials, N.S. 529 (1820) .....	17
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	11, 24
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) .....	8, 12
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1685) .....	10, 11, 23
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7

*Young v. Hawaii*,  
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc) ..... *passim*

### **English Statutes**

1689 English Declaration of Rights,  
1 W. & M. c. 2 (1689) ..... 13, 14, 25

25 Edw. III, 320, st. 5, c. 2 (1350)..... 21

Game Act of 1671,  
22 & 23 Car. II c. 25 (1671)..... 12

Statute of Northampton,  
2 Edw. III c. 3 (1328) ..... 7, 8, 11, 23

### **Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)..... 5
